
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 23 July 2013 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 



 
4. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for 

Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services   

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 The Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services will be in attendance at the meeting to present an 
annual report.  
 

5. 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year 
End Report- Adult Social Services   

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2012/13 and the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Health & Wellbeing. 
 

6. Adult Safeguarding Report (Annual 
Assurance of Governance Arrangements)   

(Pages 35 - 86) 

 This is the second annual report to Health Overview and 
Scrutiny. The report outlines the arrangements in place to ensure 
that City of York Council is able to discharge its responsibilities to 
keep vulnerable adults within the City protected from violence 
and abuse, whilst maintaining their independence and well-being.  
 

7. Six Monthly Quarter Monitoring Report-
Residential, Nursing & Homecare 
Services   

(Pages 87 - 98) 

 This report provides Members with a summary of the current 
performance of providers against Care Quality Commission 
Standards and the Council’s own standards for performance and 
quality.  
 

8. Verbal briefing on new Scrutiny Topic: 
Men's Health   

 

 Members will receive a verbal briefing from Councillor Wiseman 
regarding a new scrutiny topic on Men’s Health. 
 

9. Verbal Update on Personalisation 
Scrutiny Review   

 

 Members will receive a verbal update on the progress of the 
Personalisation Scrutiny Review following the meeting of the 
review’s Task Group on Friday 19 July 2013. 
 
 



 
10. Work Plan   (Pages 99 - 102) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for
[...]
n 

 
1. Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed Gill Root from the Department of Public 
Health to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillors Funnell and Hodgson declared personal interests in 
Agenda Item 4 (Update Report- Merger of Priory Medical 
Group) as current registered patients at Priory Medical Group. 
 
Councillor Funnell also declared a personal interest in the same 
agenda item as Chief Executive of the National Eczema 
Society. 
 
Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
6 (Community Mental Health and the Care of Young People 
Scrutiny Review-Interim Report) as her son was a member of 
York Youth Council who had carried out ongoing work related to 
the scrutiny review topic. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 April 2013 and Friday 26 April 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrew Collingwood raised comments about the Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) provision in the city. 
He expressed concerns about the differing length of waiting lists 
to access each stage of therapy and also about the shortfall of 
workers involved in IAPT. He felt that this should be investigated 
because of the risk it could be putting people at. He informed 
the Committee that he had submitted a Freedom of Information 
Request to Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
who provided mental health services alongside NHS North 
Yorkshire an
[...]
 within Primary Care. 
However, these changes were not likely to arrive straightaway.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of the merger   
  between the Abbey and Priory Medical Groups. 
 
 

6. Verbal Update from Chair of the Personalisation Review 
Task Group  
 
The Chair of the Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 
gave a verbal update on the progress so far of the review. She 
informed the Committee that a couple of workshops had taken 
place as a result of recommendations from the Task Group but 
that there was a sense that the topic needed a fresh focus. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Task Group was 
scheduled for 19 July 2013 when further discussions could take 
place about what was required to further the aims of this review. 

Page 7



 
The Chair confirmed that she would be happy to inform the 
Committee on the progress of the Task Group at the next Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the update be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the Chair update the Committee on 
    progress of the Personalisation Scrutiny  
    Review following the next Task Group  
    meeting.  
 
Reason:  To continue work on the review. 
 
 

7. Interim Report from the Community Mental Health and Care 
of Young People Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received a report which set out the findings to date in 
relation to the scrutiny review on Community Mental Health and 
the Care of Young People. The report asked them to comment 
upon the findings to date and to note that the Task Group had 
planned one more scheduled meeting to bring the review to a 
conclusion. 
 
Councillor Runciman, who submitted the topic for review, spoke 
about how the review had raised Mental Health awareness.  
 
It was reported that the final report would come to the 
Committee in September 2013 and progress to Cabinet 
thereafter. 
 
The Chair also felt that the draft Final Report of the scrutiny 
review should be presented 
[...]
he Secretary of State for 
Health persuading him to write off the inherited debt had not yet 
been answered. The Committee felt that another letter should 
be written to press for an answer. 
 
Further discussion took place around the following topics, which 
could be examined by the Committee through a review; 
 

• Hospital Discharges 
• Men’s Health 
• York as a Dementia Friendly City 
• Loneliness in York 

 
Members felt that a topic that focused on Men’s Health was 
important, as men had tended to be less willing to highlight 
health problems that they might had already encountered, or 
would do in the future.  
 
It was also reported that at a previous Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee that a proposal for a themed review 
across the remits of all Scrutiny Committees should take place 
between all the relevant Committee Chairs. A themed topic that 
was proposed was the Night-time Economy of York. 
 
The Chair suggested that each Committee Member might wish 
to take up one of the topics identified and work out a remit for a 
review on their own topic. Councillor Wiseman said she would 
work to bring together a topic on Men’s Health to be considered 
by the Committee at their July meeting. It was suggested that 
the Dementia Friendly topic be taken off the list as Without 
Walls were conducting a review into this. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted subject to the  
   following amendments1; 

 
• That an update be given following on from the meeting of 

the Personalisation Review Scrutiny Task Group be 
considered by the Committee at their July meeting. 

Page 11



• That a topic on Men’s Health be put forward as a scrutiny 
topic for the Committee to review in the new municipal 
year. 

 
    (ii) That a further letter be written to the  
    Secretary of State for Health, in regards  
    to wiping the inherited debt of the Vale of 
    York  Clinical Commissioning Group  
    from NHS North Yorkshire and York.2 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned  
   programme of work in place.  
 
Action Required  
1. To update the work plan.  
2. To write to the Secretary of State for Health.   
 
 

 
DS  
PE  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 12



Annual Report - Cabinet Member for Health 
Housing & Adult Social Servicews to  
Health & Overview Scrutiny   
 
Once again the last twelve months have been  
been challenging both to the Council and  
the partners we work with as ‘needs’ grow  
and budgets from Central Government are  
cut. The recent announcement of Integrated Care money, in the CSR, is 
already being questioned as it is seen as only a short term solution, perhaps 
according to some commentators for only a few years, before there will be an 
urgent need for Government to futher invest and properly fund the sector of 
Adult Social Care. 
 
Adult Social Care - Achievements and performance in the past 
year. 
 
Personal Budgets – CYC recognises that people are different so is offering 
more residents the opportunity to decide how they use funding available from 
the Council to meet their eligible social care needs.  Over 73% of residents 
who could be offered a Personal Budget were during 2012/13 – above the 
Government guideline of 70%. Feedback from respondents to the national 
POET (Personal Outcomes Evaluation Tool) survey was that we do some 
things very well but there are areas still to work on. The areas we scored 
lower on the POET survey were: 

• Residents knowing how much money is in their personal budget 
• Getting the support people want (levels were low nationally for this 

area) 
• Personal Budgets helping people back into work (also low nationally)  
 

How CYC will move forward on these:  
 

• the new Resource Allocations System (RAS) will make it easier to make 
sure people know what money is being offered 

• the Connect to Support website has just gone live and already a range 
of provid
[...]
20



• Kevin McAleese – Adult Safeguarding Board Chair 
 

• NHS Regional Dementia Road  – Leeds May 13 (delivered presentation 
on CYC’s work) 

• LGA Health and Wellbeing Leadership: Delivering Improved Outcomes 
for Local Communities - London  June 2013 

 
• Morrell House – with Hugh Bayley and Sally Hutchinson Jan 12 
• Public Health England launch – Leeds March 13 
• John Snow Conference March 2013 

 
• ACE Retirement reception Oct 12 
• Northern Care Awards – presenting award Nov 12 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 24 July 2013 
 
Report of the Director of Health & Wellbeing 
 
2012/13 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE YEAR END REPORT – ADULT SOCIAL 
SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2012/13 and the financial 
outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of the 
relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Health & 
Wellbeing. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The Adult Social Services budget overspent by £2,083k (4.3% of the 

£48,567k net budget) where pressures that have been evident in previous 
years related to demand, particularly for community based care, still remain. 

 
3 In Adult Social Services, the population growth of older people is already 

placing a greater demand on council services and budgets, with increased 
numbers of people seeking support from social care services.  As the number 
of customers receiving personal budgets to support them continues to rise, it 
promotes independence, enables choice and control over the daily lives of 
our customers and they can exercise greater choice and control over their 
lives.   
 

4 The strategy to address these trends and their incumbent pressures has been 
to develop early interventions that address needs early and prevent the 
escalation into more complex care needs and more expensive care 
packages.  This means that whilst the total number o
[...]
ce and performance 
position for 2012/13. 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Mike Richardson 
Performance & Improvement 
Manager 
Tel No.  554355 
 

Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Director of Health & Wellbeing 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 04 July 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Page 32



Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2012/13 Finance and Performance Year End Report, Cabinet 16 July 2013 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=7639&Ver=4 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 July 2013 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Assessment and Safeguarding 
 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance  
 

Summary 

1. This is the second annual report to Health Overview and Scrutiny. 
The report outlines the arrangements in place to ensure that City of 
York Council is able to discharge its responsibilities to keep 
vulnerable adults within the City protected from violence and 
abuse, whilst maintaining their independence and well-being.  
Health Overview and Scrutiny are asked to consider whether the 
Council can be assured that these arrangements are satisfactory 
and effective. 
  
Background  

2. Safeguarding Adults responsibilities are defined in ‘No Secrets’ 
(Department of Health 2002) and ‘Safeguarding Adults’ 
(Department of Health 2005).  The guidance relates to the multi-
agency responses made to a person aged 18 years or over: ‘who 
is or may be in need of community care services by reason of 
mental or other disability, age or illness and is or maybe unable to 
take care of him or herself, or unable to protect him or herself 
against significant harm or exploitation’. 
 

3. The Council has responsibilitie
[...]
ial, Nursing & Homecare Services – Quality Monitoring 
  

Summary 

1. Members of the Health Overview Scrutiny Committee will recall the 
report they received in January 2013 detailing the current 
performance by York based providers against CQC standards and 
the Adults Commissioning Team’s Quality Assurance Framework.  
Members will recall that the processes in place to monitor the quality 
of services delivered by providers of Residential/Nursing Care and 
Homecare in York were included in the report submitted in January 
2013. Services are also regulated and monitored by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC).    

  
2. Members asked for six monthly update reports and this report 

provides Members with a summary of the current performance of 
providers against CQC Standards and the Council’s own standards 
for performance and quality.  

 
Background 

3. All services are regulated by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
and as the regulator it carries out annual inspection visits and follow- 
up visits (announced/unannounced) where applicable.  All reports 
are within the public domain and CQC have a range of enforcement 
options open to them should Quality and Standards fall below 
required expectations. 

 
4. The Adults Commissioning Team work closely with CQC in the 

sharing of concerns and information relating to provision but the 
Council also adopts its own monitoring process.  The standards that 
it sets are high and providers are expected to achieve compliance in 
all aspects. 

Agenda Item 7Page 87



 
Should performance fall below the level that is acceptable, a 
provider will be placed on enhanced monitoring or an improvement 
plan. This can also lead to placements being suspended until quality 
and performance improves. 
 

5. The monitoring approach to both areas was detailed within the 
January 2013 report.  The Council also adopts a similar approach to 
the Quality management of its own in-house Elderly Persons Homes 
and Homecare Services.   
 

[...]
eration to having a “lay person” as part of the quality 
monitoring whose role it would be to visit providers and seek 
customer’s views alongside officers who undertake customer 
consultation at present.  Officers will be discussing this further with 
colleagues at Healthwatch now the service is established with a 
view to potential future involvement. 
 

24. Members also queried whether CQC did unannounced checks on 
staffing levels during the night.  Officers have spoken with CQC who 
confirm that they do not.  This is due to risk assessments, disturbing 
residents etc. 
 

  Implications 

  Financial   
 
25. There are no finance issues associated with this report. 
 
 Equalities  
 
26.  There are no direct equality issues associated with this report 

 

Page 94



 Other  
 
27. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising 
from this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

28. There are at present no risks identified with issues within this report.  
 
Recommendation 

To note the performance and standards of provision across Care 
Services in York 

Reason: So that Members are informed about the performance 
   and standards of provision of Care Services in York. 

 Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gary Brittain 
Commissioning & 
Contracts Manager 
Adult Commissioning Team  
Adults, Children and 
Education 
01904 554099 
 

Graham Terry 
Assistant Director (Adults 
Commissioning)  
Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved 

 � Date  9th July 2013 

 
Kevin Hall 
Interim Director of Adults, Children and 
Education 
Report 
Approved 

�  Date  9th July 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All � 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes: Annex 1: CQC Essential Standards 

Page 95



Annex 1 -  Essential standards  

The essential standards of safet
[...]
ationship between Social Services, Ambulance Services 
and the hospital, and how this potentially affects the hospital meeting its targets. 

• Smoking Cessation: To look at ways of potentially encouraging people in York to stop smoking 
• Dementia Friendly City: To review the work undertaken to date in relation to the challenge set for York to 

become a Dementia Friendly City.   
 
Potential Item for Overview and written into the Work Plan when more information is available: 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group’s inherited debt from the recently disbanded NHS North 
Yorkshire and York – potential for a Joint Health OSC with North Yorkshire, as this will have an impact on residents 
across all of York and North Yorkshire. The Director of Public Health has recently written to the Secretary of State 
about this on behalf of the Health OSC, asking for the debt to be written off. Health OSC have also recently met with 
the MPs for York Central and York Outer who are looking to instigate a debate in Parliament around this. There may 
be further work that a joint Health OSC could do to support this. Any evidence gathered could be used to support the 
argument that the debt should be written off 

P
age 101



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services
	5 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year End Report- Adult Social Services
	6 Adult Safeguarding Report (Annual Assurance of Governance Arrangements)
	Annex A- Assurance questions
	Annex B Action plan update 2013
	Annex C CYC  Performance Report 12-13
	AVA_NASCIS (Background Paper-Online Only)

	7 Six Monthly Quarter Monitoring Report-Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 July 2013 

Present Councillors  Funnell (Chair), Douglas, Burton, 
Hodgson, Jeffries, Wiseman and Richardson 
(Substitute for Councillor Doughty) 

Apologies Councillor Doughty 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Wiseman declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Committee as a member of York NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Jeffries declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Committee as the Chair of York Independent Living 
Network. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Committee as he worked for a partner of the Criminal 
Records Bureau (CRB) checking service. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health   
  Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on   
  Wednesday 26 June 2013 be approved and   
  signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
Katie Smith from York Carers Forum spoke about a review of 
the Liverpool Care Pathway. She informed the Committee that 
the review would look at end of life care for ethnic minority 
groups and also concerns that relatives had not been asked 
whether they wished for the dying patient to be put on this 
method of care. 
 
 

14. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Services  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social 
Services, attended the meeting and presented her annual report 
to the Committee. 
 
She gave the following specific updates not included in the 
published report; 
 

• The current state of the 111 non emergency number 
service. 

• Expected pressures on Accident and Emergency Services 
over Winter. 

• The use of other budgets, such as the new Homes 
Budget, which had been used to fund Adult Social Care 
but which would now have to fund Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs). 

 
Following questions from Members, the Cabinet Member 
responded that; 
 

• The Telecare Living Flat had been launched, and had 
attracted visitors but needed greater advertisement. It was 
confirmed at the meeting that York Older People’s 
Assembly (YOPA) would contain information about the 
Flat in their next newsletter. 

• That a proposed debate on the overspend in Parliament 
had not been successful, but that questions were raised 
and a meeting had been arranged between the two York 
MPs and the Minister for Health, Dan Powter, which 
Doctor Paul Edmondson Jones, the Director for Health 
and Wellbeing would also attend. Also, that a further 
follow up letter had been written to the Secretary of State 
requesting that the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (VOYCCG) inherited debt be written off. 



• That a business case had been agreed between Leeds 
and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and the 
VOYCCG to provide a place of safety at Bootham Park 
hospital, although this was still subject to timelines set 
down by NHS Property Co. 

• In the meantime, the Place of Safety would remain a 
police station. 
 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for her attendance. The 
Cabinet Member offered to respond to any further queries and 
concerns raised on the report outside the meeting by email.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee up to date with the Cabinet  
  Member’s annual priorities in her portfolio. 
 
 

15. 2012-13 Finance and Performance Year End Report- Adult 
Social Services  
 
Members received a report which analysed the outturn 
performance for 2012/13 and the financial outturn position by 
reference to the service plan and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Questions from Members related to; 
 

• If the increase in referrals from the hospital for discharge 
support over the last two years was part of a national 
trend? 

• Timeliness of social care assessments. 
 
It was noted that there was a national trend for faster discharges 
from hospitals, which was something that the CCG wanted to 
encourage. The hospital was also aware of the pressures that 
this brought. 
 
In relation to timeliness of social care assessments, Members 
were told that Officers were aware of the length of waiting lists 
but that development was taking place to not duplicate figures 
from older indicators. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



Reason: To update the Committee on the final finance and  
  performance position for 2012/13. 
 
 

16. Adult Safeguarding Report (Annual Assurance of 
Governance Arrangements)  
 
Members received a report which outlined the arrangements in 
place to ensure that the Council is able to discharge its 
responsibility to keep vulnerable adults in York protected from 
violence and abuse, whilst maintaining their independence and 
wellbeing. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that they were confident that 
measures were in place to show that the Council was taking 
safeguarding seriously. During previous years, the Council had 
not investigated all safeguarding alerts, this had been done by 
the Council’s partners. However checking, monitoring and follow 
up action was now carried out by Council Officers. An increase 
in the number of alerts relating to ‘institutional’ abuse was 
highlighted by Members but was suggested that this did not 
necessarily reflect an increase in instances of abuse, but rather 
demonstrated an increase in the awareness of the referral 
process. The Manager of York Health Watch confirmed that 
more training in Adult Safeguarding had taken place across the 
Council and its partners, to raise awareness and this could have 
led to an increase in the number of referrals. 
 
In relation to the improvements planned for ensuring all 
statutory agencies were involved with the multi agency 
partnership, the Chair requested that the wording be amended 
slightly to positively achieve representation from Health Watch. 
 
Resolved: That the report be and continuing progress be noted, 
  including the positive steps taken to raise awareness 
  of adult safeguarding responsibilities and referral  
  processes. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Health Overview and Scrutiny  
  Committee are assured of the arrangements for  
  Adult  Safeguarding within the Council. 
 
 
 



17. Six Monthly Quarter Monitoring Report-Residential, Nursing 
& Homecare Services  
 
Members received a six monthly update report on the summary 
of the current performance of providers of Residential/Nursing 
Care and Home Care in York, against Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) and the Council’s own standards for performance and 
quality. 
 
Members were advised that the inspection process for acute 
services had recently been reconfigured which could have a 
potential knock on effect on other services. It was suggested 
that the Committee might wish to keep a watching brief on the 
impact of this reconfiguration, as part of its overview role. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted. 
 
Reason: So that Members are informed about the   
  performance and standards of provision of Care  
  Services in York.  
 
 

18. Verbal briefing on new Scrutiny Topic: Men's Health  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor 
Wiseman on her proposal for a review of Men’s Health, together 
with a contextual background paper from the Director of Public 
Health & Wellbeing, setting out the key issues, which was tabled 
at the meeting. 
 
The briefing paper highlighted that there was a bottom 20% of 
men in the local population who had been “cast adrift” and had a 
significantly different and poorer life expectancy. The Director of 
Public Health and Wellbeing informed the Committee that this 
was unique to York in comparison to other areas nationally, and 
could be due to a culture change of moving from heavy industry 
(i.e. industrial activities around the railways) to current jobs. In 
the light of these statistics, Councillor Wiseman had registered 
her interest in reviewing what could specifically be done to help 
these men, alleviate their health concerns and specifically 
improve their life expectancy. 
 
The Committee felt that the topic would be worthy of a review 
and agreed to form a Task Group to conduct the review. 
 



Discussion took place on the potential remit and on the whole it 
was felt that the review should focus specifically on the 20% 
“cast adrift” initially. On the basis, that at a later stage, the 
information and evidence gathered could be used to broaden 
the review and any arising recommendations to improve the 
access of men, more generally, to health and public services. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the verbal briefing and paper on the  
   scrutiny topic on Men’s Health be noted 
 
  (ii) Members agree that a Task Group be formed  
   to carry out the agreed review, comprising of  
   Councillors Wiseman, Hodgson and Doughty. 
 
  (iii) That the wording of the remit, including key  
   objectives,  for the review be delegated to  
   Officers to determine, in conjunction with  
   Councillor Wiseman. 
 
Reason:  To progress this scrutiny review. 
 
 

19. Verbal Update on Personalisation Scrutiny Review  
 
The Chair gave the Committee a verbal update on the progress 
of the Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
She reported that the Task Group had felt that the previous 
criteria for the review had remained valid, but that there needed 
to be a greater pooling of data. It was suggested that through 
the process of reviewing evidence, gaps would be found, on 
which the Task Group would focus on. 
 
The Task Group had also discovered that the language used to 
explain personalisation was a potential barrier to understanding 
and that it could be beneficial to share personal stories about 
how lives had been changed as a result of a resident being 
offered a Personal Budget. 
 
Finally, it was noted that the next meeting of the Task Group 
was being arranged for September 2013. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 



Reason: So that the Committee is informed of the work of the 
  Task Group. 
 
 

20. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Plan. The Chair 
outlined her proposals to review the format of the work plan to 
‘theme’ the work of the Committee wherever possible, to make it 
easier for key partners and interested parties to engage on 
interrelated topics, e.g. one meeting could specifically focus on 
‘partnership working’, another on ‘mental health issues’. She 
also advised that she had asked Officers to look at removing 
unnecessary monitoring reports from the workplan on areas that 
were otherwise being addressed now by the Health & Wellbeing 
Board and its sub-groups. 
 
A revised version of the current workplan would be circulated as 
soon as possible to all concerned. 
 
Discussion then took place regarding an approach agreed by 
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) 
for all the Council’s Scrutiny Committees to conduct a review 
topic based on an overarching theme- the Night time Economy 
in York. 
 
A briefing note, produced for CSMC and outlining potential 
remits for each Scrutiny Committee upon this ‘theme’ was 
circulated at the meeting.  
 
CSMC had suggested that this Committee might wish, as a 
starting point, to focus on “looking at the causes for peak times 
at Accident and Emergency (12 am- 2am), to investigate the 
causes for this and to work with A & E to address these 
causes”. 
 
In general, the Committee felt that the focus of their review 
should be about ‘identifying issues within the health 
environment, including the impact on A&E, and what steps 
could be taken address the health issues’. To help the 
Committee focus its work on this review, Members wished to 
receive the briefing report considered originally by CSMC, at 
their next meeting in September. 
 



It was noted that CSMC had set a timescale for all Committees 
to report back to them on their work on this review by the end of 
February 2014. 
 
Resolved:  That the revised work plan, to be circulated, be 
   agreed, subject to the inclusion of work on the 
   agreed men’s health and night time economy  
   reviews. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned  
   programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


